5. Comparison between three different cases of the model under three different distributions:

The comparison among three different cases of the developed model when deterioration follows three
different distributions is given in the following figure.

Fig. 5. Total cost with respect to different distributions

0
5

10
15

20
25

0

5

10

15
0

2

4

6

8

10

x 10
4

t1: 1 unit = 1/24 year
T

T
C

0 5 10 15 20 25
0

5

10

15

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

x 10
4

t1: 1 unit = 1/24 year

T

T
C

0 5 10 15 20 25
0

2

4

6

8

10

12
x 10

4

t1: 1 unit = 1/24 year

T
C

For Uniform Distribution

For Triangular Distribution
For Beta Distribution

 84

6. Sensitivity Analysis

On the basis of the results obtained in figures (2-4), we perform the sensitivity analysis of key

parameters, and  as below.

6.1. Sensitivity analysis for :

For positive change in the value of the parameter , the new value of   is evaluated as

 1 *( %)P     , where, P is the percentage of positive change and for negative change in the

value of the parameter , the new value of   is evaluated as *( %)N    , where, N is the

percentage of negative change.

6.1.1. Under uniform distribution for

A =100,  =0.001,  = 0.3, a=2, C =50, sc =5, S =10, 0C =100, 0I =500

Table 1
The results of sensitivity analysis under uniform distribution for θ

1  2  TC (Rs) t1(years)

+50% 0.56 0.810 25710 0.4583
+25% 0.34 0.715 23410 0.5000
0% 0.12 0.62 19920 0.5833
-25% 0.09 0.465 16770 0.6520
-50% 0.06 0.31 11780 0.7083

6.1.2. Under triangular Distribution for :

A =100, =0.001,  = 0.3, a=2, C =50, sc =5, S =10, 0C =100, 0I =500

Table 2
The results of sensitivity analysis under triangular distribution for θ

1  2  3  TC (Rs) t1(years)

+50% 0.56 0.66 0.81 25620 0.4583
+25% 0.34 0.49 0.715 23220 0.5000
0% 0.12 0.32 0.62 19420 0.5833
-25% 0.09 0.24 0.465 16270 0.6250
-50% 0.06 0.16 0.31 11210 0.7083

6.1.2. Under beta Distribution for

A =100,  =0.001,  = 0.3, a=2, C =50, sc =5, S =10, 0C =100, 0I =500

Table 3
The results of sensitivity analysis under beta distribution for θ

    TC (Rs) t1(years)

+50% 0.56 0.81 20970 0.5416
+25% 0.34 0.715 18500 0.5833
0% 0.12 0.62 9987 0.7500
-25% 0.09 0.465 9987 0.7500
-50% 0.06 0.31 9987 0.7500

6.2. Sensitivity analysis for :

Following similar procedure described in 6.1, we perform sensitivity analysis for .

S. Saha and N. Sen  /Uncertain Supply Chain Management 5 (2017)

85

6.2.1. Under uniform distribution for :

A =100, 1 =0.12, 2 =0.62,  = 0.3, a=2, C =50, sc =5, S =10, 0C =100, 0I =500

Table 4
The results of sensitivity analysis under uniform distribution for α

   TC (Rs) t1(years)
+50% 0.0015 20000 0.5833

+25% 0.0013 19920 0.5833
0% 0.001 19920 0.5833
-25% 0.00075 19880 0.5833

-50% 0.0005 19840 0.5833

6.2.2. Under triangular distribution for :

A =100, 1 =0.12, 2 =0.32, 3  =0.62, = 0.3, a=2, C =50, sc =5, S =10, 0C =100, 0I =500

Table 5
The results of sensitivity analysis under triangular distribution for α

   TC(Rs) t1(years)
+50% 0.0015 19510 0.5833
+25% 0.0013 19470 0.5833
0% 0.001 19420 0.5833
-25% 0.00075 19380 0.5833
-50% 0.0005 19340 0.5833

6.2.3. Under beta distribution for

A =100,  =0.12,   =0.62, = 0.3, a=2, C =50, sc =5, S =10, 0C =100, 0I =500

Table 6
The results of sensitivity analysis under beta distribution for α

   TC (Rs) t1(years)
+50% 0.0015 10130 0.7500
+25% 0.0013 10070 0.7500
0% 0.001 9987 0.7500
-25% 0.00075 9916 0.7500
-50% 0.0005 9845 0.7500

6.3.Sensitivity analysis for 

Following the procedure mentioned in 6.1, we perform the sensitivity analysis for  .

6.3.1.Under uniform distribution for 

A =100, 1 =0.12, 2 =0.62,  =0.001, a=2, C =50, sc =5, S =10, 0C =100, 0I =500

Table 7
The results of sensitivity analysis under uniform distribution for β

   TC (Rs) t1(years)

+50% 0.4500 17610 0.5833
+25% 0.3750 18770 0.5833
0% 0.3 19920 0.5833
-25% 0.2250 21080 0.5833
-50% 0.1500 22230 0.5833

 86

6.3.2. Under triangular distribution for   :

A =100, 1 =0.12, 2 =0.32, 3  =0.62, =0.001, a=2, C =50, sc =5, S =10, 0C =100, 0I =500

Table 8
The results of sensitivity analysis under triangular distribution for β

   TC (Rs) t1(years)

+50% 0.4500 17110 0.5833
+25% 0.3750 18270 0.5833
0% 0.3 19420 0.5833
-25% 0.2250 20580 0.5833
-50% 0.1500 21730 0.5833

6.3.3.Under beta distribution for   :

A =100,  =0.12,   =0.62, =0.001,  = 0.3, a=2, C =50, sc =5, S =10, 0C =100, 0I =500

Table 9
The results of sensitivity analysis under beta distribution for β

   TC (Rs) Time(years)

+50% 0.4500 7603 0.7500
+25% 0.3750 8795 0.7500
0% 0.3 9987 0.7500
-25% 0.2250 11180 0.7500
-50% 0.1500 12370 0.7500

Sensitivity analysis of the parameters is discussed in Tables (1-9). On the basis of the sensitivity
analysis, the following observations are made.

From Table 1, when the deterioration rate follows uniform distribution and other parameters remain
same, it is seen that with increase in the rate of deterioration, total inventory cost increases and
occurrence shortage is earlier.  The reverse event is observed with the negative change in deterioration
rate. Thus, the total cost is reduced in case of negative change in the deterioration. Table 2 and Table
3, when deterioration follows triangular and beta distribution, respectively, show similar events in case